Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk / Taylor
Assigned:  07/30/2014 Committee: 07/31/2014 Author:  Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 21-14

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 — Mod. 11a;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-13 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2014 — Mod. 11a”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2014 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 4,680,216 for a total budget
authority of § 618.411,772. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-21-13 (detail attached) $ 2,924,622
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 1.755.594
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 4680216

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-13 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,755,594 to wit:

A. An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of $§ 120,031.
B. An increase in the IHS-Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 1,485.563.

C. Anincrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of § 150,000.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the ﬂday of August, 2014

Tina Glory Jordan, Speake
Council of the Cherokee

ATTEST:

Oy

JodielF ishingha&k, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



. N
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this (qu day of A: U% [0 5*' ,2014

il

Bill John ¥aker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:
Chuck I@skifl, J‘r., Secretary of State

(@ Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory-Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Don Garvin Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Lee Keener Yea
Janelle Fullbright Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Jack Baker Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Absent Julia Coates Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010315 Cash Match for Grants June Grants| - -1$ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1$ =19 -
20-DOI - General 2| 3200140 Title VI CC State Assmts New 18,615 18,6151 % -
3] 3200150 SHS CC Enhancement Funds New 75,200 75200 | $ -
20-DOI - General Total $ 93,815 | $ 93,815 | $ -
40-DHHS-General 4| 3401010 Head Start Centers LA 21-13 442,544 442,544 | $ -
5| 3402010 Early Head Start All Centers LA 21-13 144,378 144378 | $ -
6| 3402500 Substance Abuse LA 21-13 75,953 759531 % -
7| 3402600 Diabetes Grant LA 21-13 661,573 661,573 1 $ -
8| 3402610 Diabetes Grant Health Ed Nov. Grants 110,626 110,626 | $ -
9| 3402630 Diabetes Program Stilwell LA 2113 53,000 53,0001 ¢ -
10] 3402640 Diabetes Program Sallisaw LA 21-13 53,000 53,0001 % -
11| 3402650 Diabetes Program Jay LA 21-13 45,000 45000 | $ -
12| 3402660 Diabetes Program Salina LA 21-13 70,000 70,0001 % -
13| 3402670 Diabetes Program Nowata LA 21-13 67,000 67,000 | § -
14| 3402680 Diabetes Program Muskogee LA 21-13 69,000 69,000 | § -
15| 3402685 Diabetes Program Vinita LA 21-13 40,000 40,000 | § -
16| 3404800 Strengthening Public Health Dec. Grants 310,443 3104431 $ -
17] 3404900 AIDS Education Training Center  {New 50,000 50,000 % -
18| 3406700 Tribal Tobacco Control Program  |March Gran 28,719 287191 8% -
19| 3408890 Emergency Preparedness New 8,900 8,900 | $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 2,230,136 | $ 2,230,136 | $ -
45-USDA 20| 3453451 Food Distribution Other LA 21-13 56,892 56,892 | § -
21| 3453454 Food Warehouse LA 21-13 72,097 7209718 -
22| 3454000 TERO USDA Forestry Jan. Grants 50,088 50,088 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 179,077 | $ 179,077 | $ .
70-US Department of Labor _| 23] 3701900 Job Driven NEG LTU [New 421,594 421,594 | § -
70-US Department of Labor Total $ 421,594 | $ 421,594 | § N
Grand Total $ 2,024,6221% 2924622 (% -

Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 7/15/2014 2:47 PM Jul Grants Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Jul)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 11 1010042 Charitable Contributions LA 14-14 -1 _
2] 1010219 Tribal Nursing Program LA 21-13 (100,000)| $ 100,000

3] 1010315 Cash Match for Grants July Grants (329,500)| $ 329,500
4| 1010360 Tribal Election Fund LA 09-14 184,500 | $  (184,500)

5] 1010533 Tribal Summer Youth LA 10-14 (100,000)} $ 100,000
6{ 1010555 Cherokee Day Training Program LA 10-14 345,000 | $  (345,000)

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -1$ -1% -
22-DO! - Self Governance 7| 3223070 CN Water Plan June Mod 10 (21,178) (21,178)| § -
8| 3225000 Water Planning Grant New 141,209 141,209 [ § -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 120,031 [ $ 120,031 | § -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health 9] 3324050 SANE LA 21-13 256,596 256,596 | § -
10| 3324200 Contract Helath Service LA 14-14 1,228,967 1,228,967 | $ -

32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 1,485,563 | $§ 1,485563 | $ N
56-NAHASDA 11] 3566060 Transitional Emergency Housing ILA 2113 150,000 150,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 150,000 | $ 150,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 1,755,594 [ $ 1,755,594 | $ N

Printed: 7/30/2014 10:57 AM

Operating Mod #11a Request

Jul Mod 11a Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_{Rev11a)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




¥102/S1/L 9099y Apor

Bny-AInr 3sanbal g-poy ded g | L-poly JodO yim 6619

166°L02'L2.  $ Iejol puei sglL'ovr'eol [eyde ejoL
deg smpenwind G810y €0L (e1-zg-v) |ended

10do engeinwind Z1)°L92'81L9 (e1-12v) Buperado 493 1€/L0 $€E'E |exdeDd g-pon

IUnod ¥1/20 6EL'ZSE [exded /-pon

U0 91/90 0EL ‘291 [exded 9-po

166°L0L°1EL s,poN Buipuad Jaye [ejo ] lounod z4/50  000°00€ ‘€ [eydeDd eg-pojy

ounod ¥1/70 000°0S 4 |eydeDd qi-poN

1ounod 01/€0 206°LZS [eyded g-po

lounog 01/20 89Y‘¥SS‘L [exded g-po

493 1€/20 ¥65°G09°) bay 4odO 1 1-PON llounod 1Z/0L 000°000°G lende? |-poN

U0 ¥1/20 9%9'6Y bay de) /-pon 219°09¢°C6 dVvO €1-¢2-V1

11ounog ¥1/20 08S*'269°'S bay JodO 0L-pon NOILVITIONOODIY TVLIdVO
s)sanbay jueis) uoN

0Z'62. ¢ LEL'6vE'9LL  $ 085°066'9C $ 6.8'ze8'ce 8/9°'GE5°659 ¢ IPE'8L0°ZLL $ 085066'9¢  $ 19.°280°069 jejoL
0 Ly¥'691 Ve Zy0°'0S2'y 0 66£'61661 Ly¥'691ve 000°006°¢ Ly¥'692°02 ainog Bujpun sjosfoid [epded
0 000°059'C 0 0 000°059°C 000°059°C 000°059°C 0 @0.inog Bulpung 8oIAI8S 190
0 LLv'9Le 0 GE9'LL 9€8'v0¢ LL¥'91e 000°LL L.V'661 20.nog Buipund BY10
161°09% 9/2'1€2°) 0 0 9/2'182°L €11'169°1 000°0S¥ €LV IvT') @o1nog Buipung asudiejul
0 809202y 0 0 809202 809202V 0 809'202'% 18 Buipund jood aseaT [eulsiu]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.4n0g Bulpun- jood abuli4
£00'69¢ S68'CLL'0Y 0 0 S68°ZLL0F 206°186°0% 59169 LEL'TL6 0V 2ug Bulpun4 [00d 100 Joa.1pu|
0 Gee'v29 0 €61°19 ZrL'e9s GeE'v29 zee'esl ELL LYY @01nog Bulpund ajeald
0 90€0vL L 0 166°L01 G1ETE0'L 90€0yL'L 0 90€'0vL'L 80ug Buipuny ewioyep|o Jo djels
0 78G°608'C 0 8z.'6¢Cl ¥68'619'C 785°608'C yeg'ee 8%1'G11'T 20.1n0g Bulpund JayjQ [esepad
0 22.'926'9 0 212119 G0G'652°9 22.'926'9 0 22.'926'9 90.nog Bulpun4 JoqeT joydeq
0 18G°006°L 0 §28'202 9G.°269'1 185'006'} 0 185'006°} 90.nog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Buipun4 spaadoid BuisnoH
0 V2L'LL0'8Y 000'05¥ 916188} G08'GrL'SY V2L'LL0'8Y Le'Lve 0LG'0€8'LY @a1nog bBulpung anH
0 GhL'6EE’) 0 051811 G66°02Z°L GhL'6EE") 10€'08 9¢8°8G2°L 9018 Buipung uopeanp3 o ydeQ
0 €1G'88€'81 0 6€9922 v€6°LLO'LL €.5'88¢€'81 ovy'GLL €eL'ela’slL @0inog Bulpund yadsn
0 ove'6re'ee 000009 L18'6LL'E 6256957 0vE'67E'8E ¥68°9LG 9by'Ze8'LE 80Inog Buipund [eseuss SHHA
0 00%'89 00%°8€ 0 000°0€ 00¥'89 0 00%'89 9015 Buipun4 Ateuonasosiq SHI
0 88/°72¢ 0 690°8€ 612782 88/'7CE 0 88/°2C¢ 213 Buipund oWO A0D J1BS SHI
0 l€)'eve's 0 8¥5'9.¢ 681'996°L 1€.°2vE'8 0 1€1°2¥€'8 015 Buipung H3 L A0S §18S SHI
0 29¥'068°.5¢ 000°059°C €G1'006°Z1 60€‘0v.L LEC 29v'068°L5¢C ovL'sc 2e'c98’LGe IS Bulpun4 yjeaH 109 oS SHI
0 1G0°bLG L 0 ey8'sLL L yLz'seeol 1G0°'LLG L 206°12S GG1'686'91) @ounog Bulpung //#-2011d 104
0 18¢€'G28'Ly €78'66 928851 812996 LY 18¢€'Ge8’'Ly 0 18€'Ge8’Ly 2.8 pu4 uojepodsuel] o ydeQg
0 zev'rre'ee €/8'98 880°LYyL LL¥'9L9'eT zev'vr8'ee 0 zev'vre'ee 215 Bulpund speoy A09 i8S |0d
0 9928591 0080l €16°99¢°1L €66°08¢ecl 992'859V1 009°'6. 999'8/G6'V1 #01nos Buipund A09 §9S |0d
0 0v5'0€8CL 0 9/0'G6. Y9¥'Ge0°C1 0v5'0e8°Cl 0 0v5'0e8cl 901n0g Buipun4 [eldusn |0d
0 0e5'0l 0 0 0€5°0L 0€S°0L 0 0€5°0L 801n0g Buipung pund jusuewlsad
0 ¥2¢°1,06°02 Gev'sle'l 092°09% 6£G'891 61 ¥22°,06'02 000°0S¥ ¥22'LS¥'0C 8043 Bulpung xe] 3[oIysA 00
0 9%0'610°'9¢ 9/2'976'6 9L V1L 900°L06°GL 9%0'610'92 801°961°Gl 8€6C2801 8015 Buipund xe]_ sjan4 Jojol
0 2.2'€LE'E6 126'6.G°2 ¥€2'16G'Y 211'961L°18 212'€1e'€6 1G°16L°1 61518516 @ounog Bulpun4 papund Ajjequ L
13N |eyol N siajsuel] dx3 ~npuj dx3 y0a11q |ejol uj siajsuel] S9NUBAdY @dinog buipung

¥10¢ ¥VIA TVISId d0d

139an4g IAISNIHIHEHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 07/30/2014

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #11a — 1 Otal $ 4,680 ,21 6

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason Amount
DOI-General 2 —new award s $ 93815
DHHS-General 16 — carryover reconciliations with 2 new awards 2,230,136
USDA 3 — carryover reconciliations and revised awards 179,077
US DOL 1 —New award - Job Driven Nat'| Emergency Grant 421,594

TOTAL GRANTS $ 2,924,622

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — In the original budget of $2,300,072, there was $1,550,072 in
Cash Out: Grant Required and $750,000 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants.

Original Appropriated for Cash Match $ 750,000

Used: ICDBG Retail Incubator (3552600) (208,101) October reporting
Vocational Rehab Service (3507000) ( 13,153) May Reporting
Federal Transit Program (3753300) ( 30,000) June Reporting
Food Distribution Other (3453451) ( 14,222) July Reporting
Food Warehouse (3453454) ( 18,026) July Reporting
Federal Transit Program (3753300) ( 3,334) July Reporting
Reduction for Elect Comm & Day Training (329,500) July Request

Balance Available $ 133,664

B. MOD #11a Request - (11 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 1,755,594

1. Charitable Donations — 1010042 — General Fund: Modification requesting no change in expenditure
authorization. The request is only a project name change for Council District 3.



2. "Added after original mailing™ Tribal Nursing Program — 1010219 — General Fund: Modification
requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of $100,000 to help fund the Cherokee Day Training
Program in item 6.

3. "Revised after original mailing™ Cash Match for Grants — 1010315 — General Fund: Modification
requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of $329,500 to fund the Election Commission for
$184,500 and Cherokee Day Training Program for $145,000. Note the reduction is reported in the
Appropriated For Cash Match reconciliation above in the Grant Reporting section. The revised total budget
is now $1,970,572.

4. Tribal Election Commission — 1010360 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $184,500 for capital purchases of equipment. The funds are made available by the
reduction in Cash Match for Grants. The total in this budget is now of $954,955.

5. "*Added after original mailing™ Tribal Summer Youth — 1010533 — General Fund: Modification requesting
a decrease in expenditure authorization of $100,000 to help fund the increase in Cherokee Day Training
Program.

6. *"Added after original mailing™ Cherokee Day Training Program — 1010555 — General Fund: Modification
requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $345,000. Funding is provided by decreases in
items 2, 3, and 5.

7. Cherokee Nation Water Plan — 3223070 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $21,178 that should have been budgeted in the Water Planning Grant in item
5. The remaining $310,000 in this budget is from general DOI SG carryover.

8. Water Planning Grant — 3225000 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $141,209 for additional funding and the $21,178 from item 4. This budget is for non-
recurring funding awarded to us specifically for water planning.

9. SANE — 3324050 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $256,596 from carryover reconciliation. The total for this budget is now $493,084.
[Domestic Violence SANE (Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner)]

10. Contract Health Service — 3324200 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $1,228,667 from an increase in funds awarded related to compacting
Claremore CHS effective June 1, 2014. New budget total is $23,093,891.

11. **Added after original mailing™ Transitional Emergency Housing — 3566060 — NAHASDA: Modification
requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $150,000 for additional client services from available
NAHASDA funds. New budget total is $1,338,522.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod #11a by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these

requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully, d

Attachments

® Page -2 -



